constant annual percentage of projected salaries.

Results
NECRs (% of Superannuation Salaries) PSS CSS Combined
As at 30 June 2017 28.7 20.3 28.0
As at 30 June 2020 32.5 17.7 31.9
Movement +3.8 -2.6 +3.9

The NECR for the PSS is projected to increase over the next 10-15 years as the discounting applied
to future expected benefit payments diminishes, and then decline as more of the remaining members
reach their maximum benefit limit. The NECR for the CSS is projected to continue to decrease as the
rate of benefit accrual declines with length of membership. The combined NECR is a weighted
average which is influenced by changes in the proportion of contributors in each Scheme.

PSS and CSS Long Term Cost Report 2020 Department of Finance

26

8

Sensitivity Analysis
Economic Assumptions
The sensitivity of the estimated unfunded liability as at 30 June 2020 and the projected outlays to the
key economic assumptions were tested by measuring the effect of varying each key assumption in
turn by plus or minus 1% per annum whilst keeping all other assumptions unchanged.

Unfunded Liability
(UFL) as at

30 June 2020
Modified

assumption

PSS CSS Combined

UFL
($ billion)

%
Change

UFL
($ billion)

%
Change

UFL
($ billion)

%
Change

Base case 84.0 - 67.4 - 151.4 -

+1% pa investment
return / discount rate 6.0% pa 69.2 -17.6% 60.9 -9.6% 130.1 -14.1%

-1% pa investment
return / discount rate 4.0% pa 102.9 +22.6% 75.2 +11.5% 178.1 +17.7%

+1% pa general
salary increases 4.5% pa 87.4 +4.1% 67.5 +0.1% 154.9 +2.3%

-1% pa general
salary increases 2.5% pa 80.9 -3.7% 67.3 -0.1% 148.2 -2.1%

+1% pa CPI
increases 3.5% pa 98.0 +16.7% 74.3 +10.2% 172.3 +13.8%

-1% pa CPI
increases 1.5% pa 72.4 +13.7% 61.6 -8.7% 134.0 -11.5%

The results show that the unfunded liability is not particularly sensitive to changes in the rate of salary
increases because only liabilities for contributors are linked to salaries and this is a small proportion of
the total liabilities. In addition, the impact of changes in salaries is only for a relatively short period of
time (i.e. the remaining period of service). The unfunded liability is much more sensitive to the
assumed rate of CPI increases and the discount rate assumption.

PSS and CSS Long Term Cost Report 2020 Department of Finance

27

Period
Ending
30 June

Change in Nominal Outlays (Combined)
($ billion)

Base case +1% per
annum

investment
return

-1% per
annum

investment
return

+1% per
annum
general
salary

increase

- 1% per
annum
general
salary

increase

+1% per
annum CPI

increase

- 1% per
annum CPI

increase

2021 6.0 - - - - - -
2022 6.3 - - - - - -0.1
2023 6.5 - - - - - -0.2
2024 6.8 - - - - +0.1 -0.4
2025 7.0 +0.1 - +0.1 -0.4

2026 – 30 39.1 -0.4 +0.4 +0.3 -0.4 +2.0 -3.0
2031 – 35 47.1 -0.8 +0.6 +0.9 -0.8 +4.6 -5.4
2036 – 40 55.3 -0.7 +0.7 +1.9 -1.7 +7.5 -7.5
2041 – 45 61.9 -0.2 +0.3 +3.1 -2.6 +10.5 -9.6
2046 – 50 63.1 +0.4 -0.4 +3.9 -3.3 +12.9 -11.0
2051 – 55 58.0 +0.6 -0.6 +4.3 -4.1 +13.8 -11.4
2056 – 60 48.5 +0.7 -0.5 +4.4 -3.9 +13.5 -10.6

The nominal outlays are not significantly impacted by changes in the rate of salary increases for the
same reasons as for the unfunded liability above. CPI changes have a more material effect as the
majority of the liability is linked to these increases.

The investment return impacts upon the amount of funds held for members within the CSS and PSS
prior to when a benefit first becomes payable. This amount is transferred to the CRF and offsets the
total amount of benefit payments in that year. The ‘Investment and Earning Rate Policy’ in Section 2
describes how investment returns on these funds impact upon the benefits payable.